

No. 02-1580

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
RICHARD VIETH, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

ROBERT C. JUBELIRER and JOHN M. PERZEL, *et al.*,
Appellees.

—————
**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania**

—————
APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT B. HOFFMAN
REED SMITH LLP
P.O. Box 11844
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(717) 257-3042

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
THOMAS J. PERRELLI
BRUCE V. SPIVA
SAM HIRSCH
DANIEL MACH
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Appellees Vastly Understate the Significance of Partisanship in Redistricting 2

II. Appellants Belong to an “Identifiable Political Group” 3

III. Appellants’ Proposed Standard Avoids the Twin Dangers of “Proportional Representation” and Judicial Unmanageability 4

 A. Majority Rule, Unlike “Proportional Representation,” Is Grounded in the Constitution 5

 B. Appellants Have Proposed a Workable Standard for Singling out the Most Severe, Majority-Thwarting Partisan Gerrymanders 8

 C. Appellees’ Specific Critiques of This Standard Are Baseless 13

IV. Appellants’ Article I Argument Flows Directly from *Wesberry* and Its Progeny 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	1, 6-7
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002)	14
<i>Bandemer v. Davis</i> , 603 F. Supp. 1479 (S.D. Ind. 1984), <i>rev'd</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	4
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	20
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	4
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2498 (2003)	18
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	5
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	19
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	8
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.N.J. 2001)	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	1, 6-7
<i>Robertson v. Bartels</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.N.J. 2001), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 534 U.S. 1110 (2002)	18
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	8, 18
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 394 U.S. 542 (1969).....	19
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	19

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	18-20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	18-20
U.S. Const. amend. I	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4

MISCELLANEOUS

American Political Science Association Standing Committee on Civic Education and Engagement, <i>Report of the Working Group on Electoral Processes</i> (Aug. 2003), available at http://archive.allacademic.com/publication/ search.php or http://www.apsanet.org	2
Charles Backstrom, Leonard Robins & Scott Eller, <i>Establishing a Statewide Electoral Effects Baseline in Political Gerrymandering and the Courts</i> (Bernard Grofman ed., 1990)	11
Tyler Bridges, <i>Remap Key to GOP's Victory</i> , Miami Herald, Dec. 1, 2002	15
<i>CQ's Politics in America 2004</i> (David Hawkings & Brian Nutting eds., 2003)	4
Robert G. Dixon, Jr., <i>Democratic Representation: Reapportionment in Law and Politics</i> (1968)	6
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980)	6
2003 Pennsylvania Judicial Elections, available at http://www.fairvote.org/penn/judicial.htm	17
